AGENDA
ORMOND BEACH
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS

August 5, 2020
ORMOND BEACH CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS
I.

6:00 P.M.

ROLL CALL

II. SUMMARY OF PUBLIC COMMENT PROCEDURES
 In order to follow federal, state, and local guidelines regarding public gatherings,
and to protect residents, staff, and advisory board members due to the COVID-19
virus, physical access to this meeting will be restricted as outlined below.
 The Board of Adjustment and Appeals meeting shall be an in-person public
meeting with an opportunity for public comments by applicant(s), abutting property
owners, or any interested individuals. Based upon the COVID-19 event, the Board
of Adjustment and Appeals meeting shall observe all social distancing, mask
requirements, and other recommendations in place. Social distanced seating is
available in the City Commission chambers and atrium. Individuals can also wait
outside the City Commission chambers until the application they are interested in
is being reviewed.
 Written comments can be provided as followed:
1. E-mail to comdev@ormondbeach.org.
2. Dropped off at Room 104 of the Ormond Beach City Hall.
3. Mailed to Planning Department (Planning Board), 22 South Beach Street,
Room 104, Ormond Beach, FL 32174.
Agenda item comments submitted remotely through one of the above provided
means before 12:00 p.m. on Wednesday, August 5, 2020, will be provided to
the Board of Adjustment and Appeals prior to the meeting and made part of the
official meeting record.
III.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
A. May 20, 2020

IV.

NEW BUSINESS

A. Case 2020-062: 488 South Halifax Drive, Carport Addition
This is a request for a side yard variance submitted by Gary Monte, property owner of
488 S. Halifax Drive. The applicant is requesting one variance to install an attached
carport at a setback of 8.0’ from the property line requiring a 4.0’ variance. The
proposed location squares off the existing residence on the north plane of the house
over an existing concrete pad. The property is zoned R-3, Single Family Medium
Residential. Pursuant to Section 2-15(B)(9)(c) of the Land Development Code, the
required side yard setback is a minimum of 8.0’ on one side and a minimum combined
total of 20.0’ from the property line. The variance request seeks to allow a carport with
a side yard setback of 8.0’, requiring a variance of 4.0’ to the required 12.0’ side yard
setback.
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B. Case 2020-066: 444 North Halifax Drive, Carport Addition
This is a request for a front yard variance submitted by Nadiya Lewytska, property
owner of 444 N. Halifax Drive. The applicant seeks to construct a carport roof in front
of the existing garage. Chapter 2, Article II, Section 2-50(f)1(d), Accessory Uses,
requires the setbacks for carports to be the same as the principal building setbacks
of the zoning district in which the property is located. The property at 444 N. Halifax
Drive is zoned R-2 and Section 2-13(B)(9)(d) of the Ormond Beach Land Development
Code requires a 20’ side street corner yard setback. The variance seeks to allow a
carport with a side corner yard setback of 14.1’, requiring a variance of 5.9’ to the
required 20’ side corner yard setback.

C. Case 2020-067: 20 Marjorie Trail, Addition to Existing Pool Enclosure
This is a request for a rear yard variance submitted by Kevin Choyka, property owner
of 20 Marjorie Trail to allow construction of an addition to the existing screened pool
enclosure over an existing pool. Section 2-50(y)(1)(c)(2) of the Land Development
Code requires screen enclosures to be no closer than 10’ from the rear property line.
Due to the location of the existing swimming pool and enclosure, a variance of 3.3’ to
the required rear yard setback of 10.0’ is requested for a set-back of 6.7’.

V. OTHER BUSINESS
VI. PUBLIC COMMENTS
VII. ADJOURNMENT

MINUTES
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
May 20, 2020

6:00 p.m.

Commission Chambers
22 South Beach Street
Ormond Beach, Florida

I.

ROLL CALL
Members Present

Staff Present

Stan Driscoll
Frank Ganz
Roger Strcula
Brian Nave (excused)
Dennis McNamara

Steven Spraker, Senior Planning Director
Robin Gawel, Senior Planner
Noel Eaton, Senior Planner
Ann-Margret Emery, Deputy City Attorney
Marcella Miller, Minutes Technician

II.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

A.

March 04, 2020
Mr. McNamara asked if there were any corrections to the March 04, 2020 minutes.
Hearing none, vote was called, and the minutes were unanimously approved.

III.

NEW BUSINESS

A.

Case No. 2020-030: 327 North Beach Street Rear Yard Variance
Ms. Noel Eaton, Senior Planner, stated that Case number 2020-030 is a variance
request for a rear yard setback and explained the PowerPoint aerial slide displayed
overhead of the vacant lot. The property is zoned R-2 which is Single Family Low
Density. She continued that the applicant purchased the property in 2018 and
demolished it. Ms. Eaton added that the Land Development Code requires a
waterfront rear yard setback of 57.57 feet. The applicant is requesting a rear yard
setback of 41.25 feet based on the angle of the mean high water line. The requested
rear yard variance is for 16.32 feet. Ms. Eaton displayed views overhead from
every direction of the property on the projector and stated that staff recommends
approval and explained that the purpose of the calculated water front setback is to
ensure the maintenance of the corridors along the river. The applicant has provided
signatures from the properties at 322, 330 and 335 N. Beach Street. Ms. Eaton
stated that the applicant could not reach the homeowner at 321 N. Beach Street, but
that there have been no objections to the variance. Ms. Eaton concluded that BPF
Design Incorporated is in attendance to answer any questions that the board may
have.
Mr. Driscoll stated that there are 8 criteria that the property has to meet with criteria
#4 stating that no practical alternative exists for the application. He continued that
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looking at the plat survey the applicant is 10 feet in from the setback to North Beach
Street, and asked if the property should move west which may cut down the need
for the variance by 10 feet. Ms. Eaton replied that it was discussed amongst staff
and it was decided that because the front plane of the proposed house lines up with
both property owners homes to the north and south, that the rear yard setback would
still need to be requested if the house was moved to the west to meet the zoning
district front yard setback. Mr. Driscoll asked if staff felt it was more important to
keep the houses lined up on Beach Street, the reason for the applicant applying for
the variance. He continued that an alternative would be to build a smaller house.
Ms. Eaton replied that is always an alternative. Mr. Driscoll read back the statement
from the meeting packet that “in order to achieve the desired architectural design
we cannot reduce anymore square footage from the building, two-car garage, or at
a minimum, the main living area at the minimum desired size for the owner”. Mr.
Driscoll reiterated what the homeowner stated that in order to fit the architectural
design and to fit the desired size of 5,500 square feet the variance is needed. He
continued that the answer to it is a 5,500 square foot house is not necessary with
the option to change the architectural design. Mr. Driscoll added that the entire
footprint of the house is in a high-hazard flood zone. If anything is done incorrectly
FEMA could cancel the flood insurance discount for the area. He continued that
he has seen it done in another city. Mr. Driscoll stated that other alternatives would
be to move it close to the street or reduce the size of the house. Mr. Driscoll
inquired about the covered porch area in the back as well as the elevations in the
back of the house and asked if it was opened or closed.
Mr. Brian Friedly, BPF Design Incorporated, 207 Fairview Avenue, addressed Mr.
Driscoll’s porch inquiry stating that the rear porch is open. He added that most of
the encroachment in the average rear yard setback is a one-story porch with a small
sliver of it under air-conditioning which Ms. Eaton highlighted in the diagram
shown overhead. Mr. Friedly stated that as a result they are trying to keep the air
conditioned portion of the house as much as they can behind the setback with an
open porch, one-story, and a one-story roof encroaching into the average setback.
He continued that the wobbly shoreline in which the exact delineation has to be
followed was in the setbacks on the north side of the property. Mr. Friedly stated
that the house was designed with that in mind. He continued that they have tried
to have the wing that projects out on the north and then pull the house back as much
as possible on the south side. He concluded that it is a downsized house of the
owners, the Ufheils, Daytona Beverages company owners, from their prior
property, cutting it in half. They are planning for this to be their retirement home.
They bought the house and demolished it after it being destroyed from one of the
prior hurricanes. They want to be part of the community and want to be close to
downtown. Mr. Friedly stated that they are sensitive to both the front streetscape
side by aligning and sensitive to the back by not trying to infringe on the view. Mr.
Driscoll asked for clarification of the east and south sides of the porch and if they
were open with only a roof overhead. Mr. Friedly answered that they are.
Mr. Driscoll asked Ms. Eaton about the structure by the pool. He asked if it is an
accessory structure with a roof and a wall. Ms. Eaton replied that is correct and
clarified that the structure in the back is an accessory structure under the Land
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Development Code definitions being less than 150 square feet and at 10 feet mean
roof height, therefore can be 7 ½ feet from rear and side property lines.
Mr. Ganz asked Ms. Eaton if the area under the open hard roof porch did not have
a roof and consisted of pavers only if they would not need a variance. Ms. Eaton
replied that he was correct. Mr. Ganz asked if the board granted the variance, and
if in five years the homeowner was interested in putting a wall back in if they would
have to get another variance for that, or if because the variance was already granted
they could enclose it in the future. Ms. Eaton replied yes, that they could enclose
it.
Mr. Friedly stated that it could be made a condition of the approval but that the
homeowners had no intention of enclosing it.
Mr. McNamara asked if the accessory structure is three-sided. Ms. Eaton replied
that it is only walled on the north side, and that the other three sides are open. Mr.
Friedly stated that the site plan may be picking up the knee-walls.
Mr. Strcula asked Ms. Eaton about the structure being inside the porch area why
the setback would not be to the structure and not just a covered patio. He continued
that is not how he has defined building setbacks. Ms. Eaton replied that the
Planning Department takes the setback to the hard roof. Mr. Strcula stated if that
was the case then the house was shifted 3 feet west and would not need a variance
at all. Ms. Eaton answered that was correct but explained it is not how the Planning
Department measures setbacks. Mr. Strcula stated it is a structure and not the
overhang of the patio. Mr. Strcula continued that he is happy that it is open and not
closed and stated that it will have to meet the City’s requirement for finished floor
elevations which will elevate the house out of a flood zone. Mr. Strcula stated that
the City is experiencing sea level rises. He added that he is Ormond Beach’s
representative for the River to Sea Citizen Advisory Committee. He explained that
there is a plan on resiliency for rising sea levels and by the year 2040 the Core of
Engineers have determined that the sea level rise will be 1.2 feet and NOAA has
determined that the sea level rise will be 1.8 feet. Mr. Strcula continued that a lot
of measures are being taken now for resiliency of infrastructure improvements,
raising roads, limiting development along waterways, or raising properties as such
in this case. He added that City staff will make sure that both of the facilities are
sufficiently high enough in elevation because the back of the property is
approximately 1.5 feet lower in elevation. Ms. Eaton stated that finished floor
elevations are required. Mr. Strcula concluded that he is good with it.
Mr. Driscoll asked Mr. Spraker what the City’s position was on hard roofs versus
porches. Mr. Spraker, Planning Director, replied that Ms. Eaton summed it up
perfectly and that if it is a hard roof structure it has to meet the principle building
setback.
Mr. McNamara opened the meeting up to the public for any public comments.
Hearing none, he opened it back up to the board for any additional questions.
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Mr. Driscoll moved to approve the rear yard variance requested in Case 2020030: 327 North Beach Street. Mr. Strcula seconded the motion. Vote was
called, and the motion was approved (4-0).
Mr. McNamara stated that the variance was approved, and directed for the
homeowners to get with the Building Department after 30 days. The variance will
expire in 1 year.
B.

Case No. 2020-043: 2 Moss Point Drive Fence Height Variance
Ms. Noel Eaton, Senior Planner, explained that Case Number 2020-043 is a
variance request for an 8 foot high fence along the side corner and front yard at 2
Moss Point Drive. There are two separate actions in the request. Section 2-50(n)(3)
of the Land Development Code allows a maximum fence height of 6 feet on the
side corner yard. The applicant is requesting a 2 foot variance for a proposed 8 foot
high fence. Ms. Eaton continued that when the Moss Point subdivision was platted
in 1988 it did not include a deed to Volusia County with the expansion of Tymber
Creek Road. The plat for Moss Point showed that the property at 2 Moss Point
Drive had additional land area along the eastern boundary of the lot based on the
previous deed and that was incorrect. When Volusia County expanded Tymber
Creek Roadway the issue with the previous deed was not shown on the plat and
was discovered then at that time which resulted in the properties at 1 and 2 Moss
Point Drive losing land area that was approved by the original plat, thereby making
the eastern boundaries smaller by 25 feet. The error in the plat resulted in the
property at 2 Moss Point Drive losing land area and having the Tymber Creek Road
expansion be located closer to the property. Ms. Eaton stated that the property
owners feel with the loss of land and increase of traffic volume that an 8 foot high
privacy fence would significantly reduce noise impacts to the property. Ms. Eaton
displayed images overhead of the expansion of the roadway including the sidewalk.
The previous owner had an existing 8 foot high fence along Tymber Creek Road
that was removed during the roadway expansion. The applicant is proposing
placing the 8 foot fence between the existing metal fence and the vegetation. Ms.
Eaton displayed an image of the existing pool and screen enclosure and the
elevation change from the southeast corner towards the front of the property. Ms.
Eaton continued that staff has no objection to the variance and that the property
owners received HOA approval on January, 20, 2020. Planning staff has not
received any objections to the variance. Ms. Eaton stated that the applicants are in
attendance.
Ms. Eaton explained the second variance for 2 Moss Point Drive, Section 250(n)(3) of the Land Development Code allows a maximum fence height of 3 feet
in the front yard. The applicant is requesting a variance of 5 feet for a proposed 8
foot high fence. Ms. Eaton continued explaining the PowerPoint slide displayed
overhead of the view facing south with the existing 5 foot high brick wall installed
by the HOA along the front of the property. She then displayed a view looking
from the inside of the property showing the fencing on the house-side of the
vegetation. Another image was shown where the front yard fencing is proposed
along the eastern side between the metal fence and vegetation, whereas along the
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front it is proposed to be behind the vegetation. Ms. Eaton showed an image of the
type of fence the homeowners are proposing to use at 8 feet high and concluded
that staff has no objection to this variance request. The property owner received
HOA approval on January 20, 2020. Ms. Eaton concluded that Planning Staff has
not received any objections, and that the applicants are in attendance for any
questions.
Mr. Strcula commented to the Chairman that he recalled a similar request at 1 Moss
Point Drive where they requested the same type of fence and assumed they will do
something similar. Mr. McNamara agreed that he thought so. Mr. Driscoll replied
that at 1 Moss Point Drive the fence was erected at the same grade level as the
sidewalk. From the street side it was 8 feet tall. He continued that with this fence
at 2 Moss Point Drive, it has to be on top of the brick wall. The highest point of
the wall as measured by staff is 5 feet. Mr. Driscoll added that to give perspective
to it, an 8 foot fence on top of a 5 foot wall, is 13 feet. Mr. Driscoll commented
that the requirement is that it is in harmony with the general intent of the ordinance
of the code which is to not have giant-tall fences so that the view sight from the
roadway is going to be that high. Mr. Driscoll explained that he served on a board
many years ago in Los Angeles that dealt with airport noise where they studied
sound barriers and walls. The fence will give some relief from some of the high
frequency sound, but not so much from the low frequency rumbles, and that trees
are more effective. Mr. Driscoll added that if the homeowners did not go for the
variance that they would be 2 feet lower which would not be a measurable distance,
but from the city residents’ point of view it is a 13 foot high fence.
Mr. Mike and Ms. Pam Bostwick, 2 Moss Point Drive, explained that the HOA put
a fence up because the lot slopes right down to the road making the noise
unbearable. He continued that you cannot even talk due to the loud noise. Mr.
Bostwick commented that they spoke with the prior homeowners and found out that
there was an 8 foot fence up prior to the road widening, the reason for them going
with 8 feet in height.
Mr. Ganz asked Ms. Eaton if the fence on the sidewalk would start on top of the
brick part and asked how tall that part of the brick portion is. Ms. Eaton confirmed
yes, and stated that it varies. She continued with explanation that where it starts
on the north side it is 3 feet, and displayed a slide overhead that specified where it
is 5 feet, commenting that on the tallest part is 5 feet and continues to slope down
to grade on the south side. Ms. Eaton stated that the 13 feet is the brick wall plus
the proposed 8 foot fence referenced.
Mr. Driscoll commented that if a wooden fence was built behind the metal fence,
at the highest point it will be 13 feet above the sidewalk. Mr. McNamara explained
that he had similar apprehension when he read the request but after two site visits
he sees the metal portion is 54 inches tall and the height of the dirt behind the wall
is 6 inches below the top of the brick wall, leaving 3 feet of fence above the metal
fence.
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Ms. Bostwick stated that the noise is unbearable and that when they are in the
Florida Room in the center of their house with family, even with the doors closed
you can hear the road and drivers racing from one stoplight to another. She
continued that when in the backyard pool or even in the side yard by the garage that
you cannot hear one another talk. She continued that you have to yell in order to
hear one another, like in the instances where Mr. Spraker and Ms. Eaton were by,
as well as when a contractor was by doing work. Mr. Bostwick added that they
bought the house in October and like Ormond Beach but the noise is terrible. He
stated that he did not know why the City or County did not put noise barriers all
along that area.
Mr. McNamara asked about a string-line on the property and asked if that was
where the 45 degree fence was going up. Mr. Bostwick replied that yes the stringline is the location where the fence is proposed and measured at 8 feet high in order
to not see the homes across Tymber Creek to the north. The fence will behind the
brush and foliage along the 45 degree angle in the front yard. Ms. Bostwick stated
that they have been remodeling the gazeebo and you cannot go out there and sit and
hear one another, therefore thoughts were to install the fence angling it behind the
gazeebo down the east side.
Mr. McNamara commented that he noticed that Winding Woods has a concrete
wall on State Road 40. The homeowners may have complained to the Department
of Transportation to get it installed when State Road 40 was widened. He
continued that is what the applicants need but is probably astronomical in price.
Mr. Bostwick stated the price of the fence proposed is also pricey. Ms. Eaton
clarified that it is a composite fence. Mr. Bostwick added that there is a 15-year
warranty and goes with what 1 Moss Point Drive has and will look decent.
Mr. McNamara asked about the 10 foot easement there and if they are to maintain
the bushes. Mr. Bostwick replied that the irrigation is maintained by the HOA’s
well, and he takes care of trimming the bushes. Mr. McNamara stated that he put
a ruler out up by the fence and sees their point to put it up on the outside of the
bushes. Ms. Bostwick replied that the driveway and brick pavers would have to be
removed if it were to be put up on the inside of the bushes. She continued that there
is a clearance down through the metal fence and the shrubbery. Mr. McNamara
stated that the hedges are approximately 4 feet in from the wall and that there is
room for the fence but is not sure how much alleviation from the noise they will
get. Mr. Bostwick added that when he studied noise and how it travels in waves,
that going south towards State Road 40 the noise hits you at the 8 foot fence at 1
Moss Point Drive and comes right into the property in waves. The other direction
coming north it hits the bridge because the road is at an angle and it shoots towards
their house and then goes straight. He continued that they get the noise coming
from both ways and are trying to figure out how to mitigate it without putting up a
big cement wall and decided on the 8 foot fence. Mr. Bostwick stated that looking
from the garage, with the elevation you can look into people’s houses north of them.
Ms. Bostwick commented that people that are walking by or riding their bicycles
down the road stop and look around so they have to keep their garage door closed
and cannot communicate on that side of the house at all. The 8 foot fence is
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proposed for privacy and sound. Mr. McNamara commented that if the fence was
there by itself without the metal fence in front that it would be overbearing. The
metal fence breaks the overall elevation down.
Mr. McNamara asked if anyone had any questions of the board and announced the
end of the Public Hearing.
Mr. Driscoll stated that at 13 feet at its highest point from the sidewalk, that 6 feet
would give them the same amount of noise attenuation as the 8 foot and a variance
would not be needed. He continued that he is not referencing the section of the wall
on Moss Point Drive, and would not object to an 8 feet height on that piece due to
it dropping down to grade.
Mr. Ganz commented that the board could potentially approve a variance for a
fence 8 feet from the low point of the brick wall. Ms. Eaton replied that the height
is measured from the grade of the property. Mr. McNamara commented that from
what he observed the brick wall will be 6 inches above grade, and that the fence
would appear to be 7.6 feet tall. Mr. Driscoll added that at the highest point, 12.6
feet tall. Mr. McNamara commented that it did not look bad at all. Mr. Driscoll
stated that he does not want to lose the community by approving everything and
added that he did not want for it to be like California where it is all walls. He added
that there is marginal benefit by the extra 2 feet. Ms. Bostwick commented that
they spoke with fencing experts and 8 feet in height was recommended for the
sound.
Mr. Strcula asked how far back the fence would be extended. Ms. Bostwick replied
that it would go back behind the gazebo. Mr. Bostwick commented that the fence
would follow natural grade south down to the river. Mr. Strcula asked about the
fence material. Mr. Bostwick answered that it is a brown colored composite
material made of bamboo and plastic. It was mentioned that it will not be as
intrusive as a white colored fence.
Mr. McNamara asked the board how they felt about the other section of the fence
from the garage forward where a 3 foot fence is allowed, but the homeowners are
asking for 8 feet. Mr. Bostwick commented that the noise comes in there where it
is wide open. Mr. Strcula asked for clarification of the location. Mr. Bostwick
replied that it would be behind the brick wall, behind the shrubs and hedges, next
to the gazeebo. Mr. McNamara stated that they could build a 6 foot fence there
without a variance, and asked if the 2 feet would be that much more noticeable. Ms.
Eaton clarified that a variance would be needed for anything over 3 feet. Mr. Strcula
explained that he is familiar with the subdivision being that he designed it and
understands the history and the fact that the prior surveyor went out of business.
He continued that the Bostwicks lost a lot of buffering. Mr. Driscoll stated that the
County took the land but that the applicants bought the house as you see it. Ms.
Bostwick commented that they did so with the understanding that there was an 8
foot fence up prior and the seller advised them that they would be able to put an 8
foot fence up.
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Mr. Ganz moved to approve the side corner yard fence height variance #1
requested in Case 2020-043: 2 Moss Point Drive. Mr. Strcula seconded the
motion. Vote was called, and the motion was approved (3-1). Mr. Driscoll
voted against the motion.
Mr. Ganz moved to approve the front yard fence height variance #2 as
proposed requested in Case 2020-043: 2 Moss Point Drive.
Mr. Strcula
seconded the motion (4-0).
Mr. McNamara stated that the variances were approved, and directed for the
homeowners to get with the Building Department after 30 days. The variance will
expire in 1 year.
C.

Case No. 2020-041: 143 Orchard Lane Driveway Variance
Ms. Robin Gawel, Senior Planner, stated that Case Number 2020-041 is a variance
to allow one additional point of access in order to maintain three (3) points of access
where the Land Development Code standard only allows two (2). Ms. Gawel
explained the aerial view of the property displayed overhead showing the driveway
as it currently exists and the three (3) different driveway accesses. Driveway access
1 provides access to the garage, and access points 2 and 3 provide a formal access
to the residence. Ms. Gawel added that the home is 30 feet from the road. She
continued that the roadway width is 14.8 feet, and standard single-lane width are
12 feet. Ms. Gawel displayed a google image that illustrates what the 14-15 feet
looks like and how it can be difficult to navigate two-way traffic if there was a large
truck coming down the road. Planning staff has received complaints from residents
regarding delivery trucks at the end of each entrance in no relation to this case. Ms.
Gawel continued that staff has no objection to the replacement of the driveway in
its current configuration and recommends approval of the variance application for
the reasons stated in the report. The applicant has provided signatures for the
variance from the abutting property owners. Planning staff has not received any
objections to the variance. Ms. Gawel concluded that if the board believes that the
application has not met the criteria standards, it is suggested that criteria 4 be
reviewed to determine that there are other practical alternatives. The applicant and
contractor are in attendance to address any questions that the board may have
concerning the physical and environmental conditions that are unique to this
property.
Mr. Frank Sacco, 143 Orchard Lane, stated that they bought the house with three
(3) entry points and that there is mostly concrete with some old pavers and would
like to take up the damaged old concrete and replace it with pavers as is in the same
three (3) entrance points. He added that the neighbors use his long driveway to
bypass trucks. Mr. Driscoll commented that he too lives on a narrow road that is
not a city street although the city services it and he has a circular driveway where
people like to turn around. Mr. Sacco added that with the width of his street there
is not much that can be done, and expressed that you have to pull into each other’s
driveways or grass to allow another driver to pass. Mr. McNamara stated that it is
narrow for a two-lane road.
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Mr. Driscoll asked if Orchard Lane is a platted road. Ms. Gawel replied yes, and
that a typical lane is 12 feet, and Orchard Lane is only 14 feet.
Mr. Ganz asked why a simple replacement or repair allowance would not be
permitted in the Land Development Code. Ms. Gawel explained that there was not
a provision in the Land Development Code for it like there is for a screen enclosure,
where as if it was existing it could be replaced. It falls under if removed, the current
standards must be met.
Mr. Driscoll commented that there was a case within the city limits on South Beach
Street where they wanted to replace the paving material for a non-conforming
driveway and the board approved it. He continued that there was another case in a
neighborhood like Breakaway Trails with three (3) points of entry where they
wanted to replace the paving material with pavers. Mr. Ganz replied that he felt it
was odd if replacing the exact footage.
Mr. Strcula stated that the homeowner was taking on a considerable expense taking
out the concrete and putting in pavers. He continued that the pavers will help reduce
run-off into the roadway. He added it is a tight road in a unique, historical
neighborhood and will add an improvement to the property.
Mr. McNamara announced the close of the Public Hearing after asking if anyone
wished to address the board.
Mr. Driscoll moved to approve the driveway variance requested in Case 2020041: 143 Orchard Lane Driveway Variance. Mr. Ganz seconded the motion.
Vote was called, and the motion was approved (4-0).
Mr. McNamara stated that the variance was approved, and directed for the
homeowners to get with the Building Department after 30 days. The variance will
expire in 1 year.

IV.

OTHER BUSINESS
There was none.

V.

PUBLIC COMMENTS
There were no public comments.

VI.

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting was adjourned at 6:54 p.m.
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Respectfully submitted,

______________________________
Noel Eaton, Senior Planner
ATTEST:

___________________________________
Dennis McNamara, Chairman
Minutes prepared by Marcella Miller.

Pursuant to section 286-0105, Florida Statutes, if any person decides to appeal any
decision made by the board of adjustment with respect to any matter considered at this
public meeting, such person will need a record of the proceedings and for such purpose,
such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made,
including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
All persons appealing to the board of adjustment must be present, or represented at
the public hearing scheduled for the consideration of his request. Failure to be present or
to be represented, results in the automatic refusal by this board to grant permission for any
variance. In order to allow the meeting to proceed in an orderly fashion, the board, by
motion, may limit the time allowed for remarks concerning a specific agenda item to a
maximum of thirty (30) minutes for city staff, the designated representative of the applicant
and the designated representative of any organized group and to five (5) minutes for
members of organizations and other individual speakers. Additional time shall be allowed
to respond to questions from the board.
Persons with a disability, such as a vision, hearing or speech impairment, or persons
needing other types of assistance and who wish to attend city commission meetings or any
other board of committee meeting may contact the city clerk in writing, or may call 6770311 for information regarding available aids and services.
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STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
MEETING DATE: August 5, 2020
SUBJECT: 488 South Halifax Drive
APPLICANT: Gary Monte, Property Owner
FILE NUMBER: 2020-062
PROJECT PLANNER: Noel Eaton, Senior Planner
INTRODUCTION: This is a request for a side yard variance submitted by Gary Monte,
property owner of 488 S. Halifax Drive. The applicant is requesting one variance to install
an attached carport at a setback of 8.0’ from the property line requiring a 4.0’ variance.
The proposed location squares off the existing residence on the north plane of the house
over an existing concrete pad. The property is zoned R-3, Single Family Medium
Residential. Pursuant to Section 2-15(B)(9)(c) of the Land Development Code, the
required side yard setback is a minimum of 8.0’ on one side and a minimum combined
total of 20.0’ from the property line. The variance request seeks to allow a carport with a
side yard setback of 8.0’, requiring a variance of 4.0’ to the required 12.0’ side yard
setback.
BACKGROUND: The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s
Future Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-3 (Single-Family Medium Density) on the
City’s Official Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM
designation and zoning district (see Exhibit 1).
Exhibit 1: Adjacent land uses and zoning:

Current Land Uses

Future Land Use
Designation

North

Single-Family

“Low Density Residential”

R-3 (Single-Family
Medium Density)

South

Single-Family

“Low Density Residential”

R-3 (Single-Family
Medium Density)

East

Single-Family

“Low Density Residential”

R-3 (Single-Family
Medium Density)

West

Single-Family

“Low Density Residential”

R-3 (Single-Family
Medium Density)
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Exhibit 2: Aerial view of 488 S. Halifax:

Source: https://explorer.pictometry.com/index.php
According to the Volusia County Property Appraiser the existing structure was built in
1955 and has a living area of approximately 1,069 square feet and an unfinished single
car garage area of approximately 336 square feet. The property owner would like to
construct a covered patio over the existing front porch in addition to a single car attached
carport. The carport is proposed in line with the north side of the house and meets the
front yard setback of 25.0’. The existing attached garage is set back from the side property
line approximately 8 feet.
Exhibit 3: Survey showing proposed covered patio and carport location:
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ANALYSIS:
The lot located at 488 S. Halifax Drive is 65’ wide (75’ minimum lot width required) by 125’
deep and is part of the Ormond Beach Park subdivision originally platted in 1923. The
property is 8,125 square feet (8,625 minimum lot size required). The house is
nonconforming with 8’ side yard setbacks on both sides (minimum 8’ side yard on one
side with 12’ side yard setback required on opposite side for a total of 20’). Building the
carport at the required 12’ setback would place the two supporting 3”x 3” aluminum posts
inside of the existing concrete slab and would restrict access to the single car garage (see
Exhibit 5).
Exhibit 4: Variance Exhibit:
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Exhibit 5: Proposed location of carport and supporting posts:

Proposed
location of two
3”x 3” aluminum
posts for
covered carport.
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Exhibit 6: Existing site photos:

Existing single car
attached garage with
8’ side yard setback.

View looking north
at proposed location
of carport and
neighboring homes
with existing
landscaping.
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View looking north
east at carport
location, front yard and
driveway. Carport will
be located
approximately 60’ from
front property line.

Within the submitted application form, the property owner has obtained one signature in
support of the variance application from the abutting property owner located at 482 S.
Halifax Drive. Also, staff has received no objections to the proposed variance request.
CONCLUSION: Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16. D.(4) states, The City's Board of
Adjustment and Appeals may review variance requests to allow for the expansion of the
nonconforming portion of a structure. The Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall use the
following standards in reviewing requests for expansion of nonconforming structures:
1.

The property where the structure is located meets the minimum lot area
standards for the zoning district, as specified in Chapter 2, Article II.
The R-3 zoning classification requires a minimum lot area of 8,625 square feet.
The subject property is 8,125 square feet and does not meet the minimum lot area.
The width of 65’ also does not meet the district minimum standard of 75’. The
house was built in 1955 with 8’ side yard setbacks.

2.

There are no other ways of altering the structure that will not result in
increasing the nonconforming cubic content of the structure.
The existing attached single car garage is located 8’ from the side property line. In
order for the owner to be able to continue to access the garage the structure cannot
be located at the required 12’ setback. Because of the configuration of the
driveway and maintaining access to the garage the applicant has stated this is the
only desired location. As always, not constructing the carport is an alternative.

3.

The proposed expansion will be consistent with the use of the structure and
surrounding structures, given that the use is permitted by right, conditional
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use or Special Exception in the zoning district within which the structure is
located.
The existing single-family residential use and the accessory use of a carport is a
permitted use in the R-3 zoning district and is consistent with the purpose of this
zoning district.
4.

The proposed expansion effectively “squares-off” an existing building, or
does not extend beyond the furthest point of an adjacent building.
The proposed carport will be aligned with the existing garage and will not block
any view corridors. It will square off the north side of the home and extend
approximately 16’ into the front yard. The carport will have a front yard setback of
approximately 60’ from the front property line.

5.

The proposed expansion is in scale with adjacent buildings.
The proposed carport is in scale with adjacent buildings. The carport will be
approximately 160 square feet and will not impact any view corridors.

6.

The proposed expansion will not impact adjacent properties by limiting
views or increasing light and/or noise.
The proposed carport will not impact adjacent properties by limiting view or
increasing light or noise. The property owner at 482 S. Halifax, abutting property
owner to the north, has signed off in support of the variance request.

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals
APPROVE the application for a variance to allow a new carport to be built with a side
yard setback of 8.0’, requiring a variance of 4.0’ to the required 12’ combined total side
yard setback established in the R-3 zoning district.
Attachments:
1. Variance Exhibit
2. Location Map and Photos
3. Applicant Provided Information
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Hatched area requires variance

Required Setback = 12.0'
Proposed Setback= 8.0'
Variance Requested= 4.0'

Side Yard Variance

Attachment 2
Location Map
and Photos

488 S Halifax Drive

Attachment 3
Applicant Provided
Information

S
K

I

NOT VALID UNLESS SIGNED AND SEALED

R

01/22/20

SHEET #

1 OF 1

N EW

CENS E
L I

RY

G
K

IN
EE

R

EN

STATE OF
F L
DA
O

R I
S I
O NA L

E

HARRY H. NEWKIRK,
P.E. FL. REG. NO. 62971

DATE:

F

ORMOND BEACH, FLORIDA

488 S. HALIFAX

MONTE RESIDENCE

NEW COVERED PORCH

RECEIVING CHANNEL TO FASCIA CONNECTION

HARRY H. NEWKIRK,
P.E. # 62971
PRO

202 CARSWELL AVE.
HOLLY HILL, FL. 32117
(386) 258-2800

MARINE
CANVAS
INTERIORS
COVERS
T-TOPS
AWNINGS
TOWERS
CUSTOM FAB.

Civil Engineering,
Transportation, CEI &
Landscape Architecture

C.A. # 30209
L.C. # 26000584
C 2013

www.Newkirk-Engineering.com

1230 North US1, Suite 3
Ormond Beach, Florida 32174
Phone (386) 872-7794

DATE

R

AWNINGS AND
TOPS BY TONY

REVISIONS
DESCRIPTION

THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY OF
NEWKIRK ENGINEERING ANY USE OR
REPRODUCTION IN WHOLE OR PART
IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF
NEWKIRK ENGINEERING COPYRIGHT
2013 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

HA

STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
MEETING DATE: August 5, 2020
SUBJECT: 444 N. Halifax Drive
APPLICANT: Nadiya Lewytska
FILE NUMBER: 2020-66
PROJECT PLANNER: Robin Gawel, Senior Planner
INTRODUCTION: This is a request for a front yard variance submitted by Nadiya
Lewytska, property owner of 444 N. Halifax Drive. The applicant seeks to construct a
carport roof in front of the existing garage. Chapter 2, Article II, Section 2-50(f)1(d),
Accessory Uses, requires the setbacks for carports to be the same as the principal
building setbacks of the zoning district in which the property is located. The property at
444 N. Halifax Drive is zoned R-2 and Section 2-13(B)(9)(d) of the Ormond Beach Land
Development Code requires a 20’ side street corner yard setback. The variance seeks
to allow a carport with a side corner yard setback of 14.1’, requiring a variance of 5.9’ to
the required 20’ side corner yard setback.
BACKGROUND: The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s
Future Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-2 (Single-Family Low Density) on the City’s
Official Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM
designation and zoning district. Exhibit 1 shows the surrounding property uses and
zoning designations:
Exhibit 1 - Adjacent land uses and zoning:
Current Land Uses

Future Land Use Designation

Zoning

North

Single-Family

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single-Family
Low Density)

South

Single-Family

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single-Family
Low Density)

East

Single-Family

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single-Family
Low Density)

West

Single-Family

“Low Density Residential”

R-2 (Single-Family
Low Density)
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The existing structure was built in 1957 and has an existing two-car garage. The property
owner would like to construct a carport roof in front of the existing garage for protection
of larger vehicles that cannot be parked inside the garage.
The required front yard setback for this zoning district is 30’. The existing attached garage
is setback from the property line approximately 43.1 feet and the front plane of the house
is setback 33.5’ from the front property line. The proposed carport structure will square
off with the existing roof of the house towards the front of the property and meet the
required 30’ front yard setback.
The required side yard setback for this property is 20’. The existing house is 14.1’ from
the side corner property line. In order to square off with the existing house, a 5.9’ variance
to the required side yard setback is needed. Exhibit 2 shows the location of the property:
Exhibit 2 – 444 N. Halifax Drive Site Aerial:

The lot located at 444 N. Halifax Drive is 100.74’ wide (100’ minimum lot width required)
and 18,117 square feet in area which meets the minimum lot requirement for the zoning
district. The house is nonconforming with 14.1’ side corner yard setback along Druid
Circle.
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Exhibit 3 – Survey of existing house:

Existing garage

Per the applicant, extending the roof on the existing driveway in front of the existing
garage is the most practical location and will effectively square off with the existing
structure. By squaring off with the existing house, the minimum variance is needed to
provide protection for their vehicles.
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Exhibit 4 - Survey showing proposed carport addition:
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Exhibit 5 - Photo of the front of the home along N. Halifax Drive:
The proposed carport area will be similar to the recent front porch addition and align with
the existing roof. The proposed open wall carport will not affect visibility along Druid Circle
or N. Halifax Drive.
View from N. Halifax facing west

Recent front porch addition
Proposed
carport area

Druid Circle
N. Halifax Drive

ANALYSIS: The property located at 444 N. Halifax Drive is zoned R-2 and Section 213(B)(9)(a) of the Ormond Beach Land Development Code requires a 30’ front yard
setback and (d) a 20’ side corner yard setback. The proposed carport addition will meet
the required front yard setback. The variance seeks to allow a new carport with a side
corner yard setback of 14.1’, requiring a variance of 5.9’ to the required 20’ side corner
yard setback as shown in Exhibit 4.
Within the submitted application form, the property owner has obtained the signatures in
support of the variance application from all of the abutting property owners located at 458
N. Halifax Drive, 82 Atwood Lane, and 444 Druid Circle. Also, staff has received no
objections to the proposed variance request.
B
A
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Exhibit 6 - Photo of the side of the home along Druid Circle:

Proposed new
carport location

CONCLUSION: Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16. D.(4) states, The City's Board of
Adjustment and Appeals may review variance requests to allow for the expansion of the
nonconforming portion of a structure. The Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall use the
following standards in reviewing requests for expansion of nonconforming structures:
1. The property where the structure is located meets the minimum lot area
standards for the zoning district, as specified in Chapter 2, Article II.
The R-2 zoning classification requires a minimum lot area of 10,000 square feet. The
subject property is 18,117 square feet and thus, meets the minimum lot area.
2. There are no other ways of altering the structure that will not result in increasing
the nonconforming cubic content of the structure.
Per the applicant, extending the roof on the existing driveway in front of the existing
garage is the most practical location and will effectively square off with the existing
structure. By squaring off with the existing house, the minimum variance is needed to
provide protection for their vehicles.
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3. The proposed expansion will be consistent with the use of the structure and
surrounding structures, given that the use is permitted by right, conditional use
or Special Exception in the zoning district within which the structure is located.
The existing single-family residential use is a permitted use in the R-2 zoning district
and is consistent with the purpose of this zoning district. Carports are permitted
accessory structures in all residential zoning districts.
4. The proposed expansion effectively “squares-off” an existing building, or does
not extend beyond the furthest point of an adjacent building.
The carport will square off with the front and northeast corner of the existing structure.
5. The proposed expansion is in scale with adjacent buildings.
The proposed carport is in scale with adjacent buildings. The carport will be
approximately 218 square feet and will not impact any view corridors.
6. The proposed expansion will not impact adjacent properties by limiting views
or increasing light and/or noise.
The proposed carport will not impact adjacent properties by limiting view or increasing
light or noise. As stated earlier in this report, all abutting property owners have
provided their signature of support for the application.
RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals
APPROVE the application for a variance to allow a new carport to be built at 444 N.
Halifax Drive with a side corner yard setback of 14.1’, requiring a variance of 5.9’ to the
required 20’ side corner yard setback established in the R-2 zoning district.
Attachments:
1. Variance Exhibit
2. Location Map and Photos
3. Applicant Provided Information
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VARIANCE EXHIBIT

Variance Request: 5.9' variance to the required 20'
side corner yard setback to allow construction of a
carport with a side corner yard setback of 14.1'

Attachment 2
Location Map
and Photos

1,182 ft

View facing west

Druid Circle

View facing south

Druid Circle

Attachment 3
Applicant Provided
Information

STAFF REPORT
City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning
MEETING DATE: August 5, 2020
SUBJECT: 20 Marjorie Trail, Pool Screen Enclosure Rear Yard
Variance
APPLICANT: Kevin Choyka, property owner
FILE NUMBER: 2020-67
PROJECT PLANNER: Robin Gawel, Senior Planner
REQUEST: This is a request for a rear yard variance submitted by Kevin Choyka, property owner of
20 Marjorie Trail to allow construction of an addition to the existing screened pool enclosure over an
existing pool. Section 2-50(y)(1)(c)(2) of the Land Development Code requires screen enclosures to
be no closer than 10’ from the rear property line. Due to the location of the existing swimming pool and
enclosure, a variance of 3.3’ to the required rear yard setback of 10.0’ is requested for a set-back of
6.7’.
BACKGROUND: The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land
Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-3 (Single-Family Medium Density) on the City’s Official Zoning Map.
The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM designation and zoning district. Exhibit 1
shows the surrounding property uses and zoning designations:
Exhibit 1 - Adjacent land uses and zoning:

Direction

Current Land
Uses

Future Land Use
Designation

North

Single-Family

“Low Density Residential”

South

Single-Family

“Low Density Residential”

East

Single-Family

“Low Density Residential”

West

Single-Family

“Low Density Residential”

Zoning
R-3 (Single-Family Medium
Density)
R-3 (Single-Family Medium
Density)
R-3 (Single-Family Medium
Density)
R-3 (Single-Family Medium
Density)

The existing home was built in 1991 per Volusia County Property Appraiser’s records. The pool and
enclosure were built in 1997 with a 6.7’ setback from the rear property line by previous owners.
Per Section 2-50(y)(1)(c)(1) “The edge of deck for swimming pools with no screen enclosure shall not
be closer than five feet (5') from rear property line and (2) screen enclosures for pools shall not be
closer than ten feet (10') from the rear property line.”
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Exhibit 2 – 20 Marjorie Trail Site Aerial:

Source: Pictometry, 01/20/2020 https://explorer.pictometry.com/index.php

The applicant purchased the property with the pool enclosure as it currently exists. A variance is not
required for the applicant to install a patio with no screen enclosure to the same 6.7’ rear set-back,
however, the applicant’s goal is to expand the screen enclosed area in order to make full use of the
pool area with protection from the elements, bugs and wildlife unique to Florida.
Exhibit 3 –Site Aerial of the Rear Yard:
Marjorie Trail
Location of existing
pool equipment

Shelly Way

18 Marjorie Trail

10 Kim Ct.

7 Shelly Way

Source: https://explorer.pictometry.com/index.php
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The existing pool pump and filtering equipment are located on the east side of the home as shown in
Exhibit 4:
Exhibit 4 – Pool equipment located on the east side of the home:
View from Marjorie Trail facing south

View from east side of house facing west

The limited deck space around the existing pool has not allowed enough room per the property owner
to have seating areas in order to fully enjoy the space and use of the pool.
Exhibit 5 – View of deck space inside existing enclosure:

62” wide deck

60” wide

35” wide
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The applicant’s rear property line abuts the interior side yard of the adjacent property on Shelly Way.
There is an existing privacy fence that the homeowner intends to continue out towards Shelly Way as
part of his property improvements to provide a buffer and additional privacy between the properties.
The applicant has also received support from the the owner of 7 Shelly Way. This letter is included in
attachment 3 of this staff report.
Exhibit 6 – Side corner yard view from Shelly Way:
View from Shelly Way facing east

Existing privacy
fence
7 Shelly Way
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Exhibit 7 –Survey with the existing swimming pool:

Existing Pool with
enclosure
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Exhibit 8 – Survey with the proposed screen enclosure area:
Proposed patio
addition with screen
enclosure
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ANALYSIS: Chapter 2, Article III, Section 2-50 (y) (2) of the Land Development Code states:

Screen enclosure. Screen enclosures for pools shall not be closer than ten feet (10') from the rear
property line. Screen pool enclosures shall be located no closer than five feet (5') from the rear
property line of a single-family residence in situations where the rear yard abuts a dedicated open
space in private ownership, a conservation easement held in private ownership or common area
owned by a homeowners' association measuring a distance of at least ten feet (10') from the closest
point to the rear property line.
The applicant’s contractor submitted a building permit application to construct an addition to the
screen enclosure using the same set-back as the existing screen enclosure. City staff denied the
application based upon the application of Section 2-50(y)(2) of the Land Development Code.
The property owner would like to install the new enclosure area utilizing the same rear set-back as the
existing enclosure to maintain consistencey in appearance as well as construction.
Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16(b)(2) states, Chapter 1, Article II, Section 1-16(b) of the Land
Development Code provides the powers and duties of the Board of Adjustment and Appeals.
Subsection (2) provides the Board of Adjustment and Appeals the power to grant a variance from the
literal enforcement of the standards of Chapter 2, Articles II and III of this Land Development Code for
principle and accessory structures allowed in the respective zoning districts.
The following criteria have been used to evaluate the variance application. The conforming criteria
were used because the existing home is a conforming structure and the installation of the
improvements must meet the Land Development Code criteria as a conforming parcel of land.
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or
building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the
same zoning district.
According to the application, the condition is related to the existing pool enclosure that was
constructed with a 6.7’ rear set-back in 1997.
2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.
The existing home was constructed in 1991 and the pool and screen enclosure in 1997. The
applicant purchased the property with the pool and enclosure as they currently exist. The special
condition did not result from the actions of the applicant. Staff concurs that the special conditions
did not result from the actions of the applicant.
3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under
the terms of these zoning regulations and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on
the applicant.
The literal interpretation of the zoning regulations would not allow the applicant to construct a new
enclosure at the same 6.7’ rear set-back. Constructing a new enclosure area at the 10’ set-back
would negatively impact the ability to connect the roof and walls of the new enclosure to the existing
enclosure for seemless construction. It would also negatively impact the appearance on the interior
and exterior of the enclosure area.
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4. No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will
make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or structure.
The applicant has stated in the application that there are no practical alternatives because there is
existing pool equipment on the east side of the home. There is no practical alternative to construct
the new enclosure so that it is able to seamlessly connect to the existing enclosure.
The applicant is seeking to improve the property by expanding the outdoor space. The existing
enclosure has existed without any apparent negative impact to surrounding property owners for
over 20 years.
5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost of developing
the site. Financial disadvantages or physical inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and
of themselves constitute conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.
The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the construction. The proposed improvements
seek to add value to their property as well as the neighbors. Staff agrees that the proposed
improvements will add value to the property and the variance is not sought to reduce the costs of
construction.
6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on surrounding public
streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.
The request will not increase congestion, fire danger or public hazards. The existing enclosure has
existed without negative impact for over 20 years.
7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of this Code and
the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code and will not substantially
diminish property values in, nor alter the essential character of, the area surrounding the
site.
The variance request will not diminish property values. The proposed improvements will increase
the aesthetics and value of the property. Staff has not received any objections to the variance.
8. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is
denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district.
The purpose of the variance process is to confer rights that are denied to a particular applicant
because of a special condition or unique circumstance for their property. The applicant seeks to
improve the property, incease the function of the pool area, and enhance the property value.
RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Board of Adjustments and Appeals APPROVE the
rear yard variance of 3.3’ to the required rear yard setback of 10.0’ for a set-back of 6.7’. The existing
pool and enclosure have existed without negative impacts to the surrounding properties.
Attachments:
1. Variance Exhibit
2. Location Map and Photos
3. Applicant Provided Information

[Final 08.05.2020 BOAA Staff Report 20 Marjorie Trail(SSS) (MM).docx]

Attachment 1
Variance Exhibit

VARIANCE EXHIBIT

6.7'

Variance Request: 3.3' variance to the required rear yard
setback of 10.0' for construction of an addition to the existing
pool screen enclosure with a set-back of 6.7'.

Attachment 2
Location Map
and Photos

591 ft

W. Granada Boulevard

N. Nova Road

Shelly Way

View facing southeast from Marjorie Trail

View of the rear of the house facing north

Area of proposed
enclosure

20 Marjorie Trail

Existing fence to be continued
on the property line towards
Marjorie Trail

7 Shelly Way

Attachment 3
Applicant Provided
Information

PROJECT PROPOSAL FOR KEVIN CHOYKA
20 MARJORIE TRAIL
ORMOND BEACH, FL 32174
APRIL 4, 2020
STICK BY STICK BUILT SHADOW BOX FENCE APPROX 97
LINEAR FEET PRESSURE TREATED 4X4 POSTS 2X4X8
BEAMS AND FENCE SLATS INCLUDES (2) 6’ BARN
GATES.

TOTAL…………………………………………………$2095.00

ACCEPTED BY:

KEVIN CHOYKA

DATE

